
April 24, 2024 

WHEREAS, A Request for Qualifications (CIZ23-PBW-3013) was issued on April 26, 2023, 
for the Street and Transportation Design Services for Special Projects; and 
 
WHEREAS, Burgess & Niple, Inc. was selected to provide engineering design services for 
West Davis Street from North Hampton Road to North Clinton Avenue following a 
qualifications-based selection process by the City of Dallas procurement guidelines; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize a professional services contract with Burgess 
& Niple, Inc. to provide engineering services for West Davis Street from North Hampton Road 
to North Clinton Avenue in an amount not to exceed $1,388,620.00. 

Now, Therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional services 
contract with Burgess & Niple, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide 
engineering design services for West Davis Street from North Hampton Road to North Clinton 
Avenue, in an amount not to exceed $1,388,620.00. 
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount 
not to exceed $1,388,620.00 to Burgess & Niple, Inc., following the terms and conditions of the 
contract, as follows: 
 

2023 Certificate of Obligation Fund 
Fund 0797, Department PBW, Unit W958 
Activity INGV, Object 4111, Program PB17V135  
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PBW-2024-00024265  
Vendor VS0000041158       $1,309,060.00 
 
Water Capital Improvement G Fund 
Fund 5115, Department DWU, Unit PW42  
Object 4550, Program 724137 
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PBW-2024-00024265  
Vendor VS0000041158       $     56,487.60 
 

Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund  
Fund 4116, Department DWU, Unit PS42  
Object 4560, Program 724138 
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PBW-2024-00024265  
Vendor VS0000041158       $     23,072.40 

 

Total amount not to exceed      $1,388,620.00 

 
  



April 24, 2024 

 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in 
accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so 
resolved. 


